

No. 15816

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES WILSON, Relator and Best  
Friend of Clifford Jefferson

*Appellant,*

v.

FRED DIXON, Warden of the Califor-  
nia State Prison at San Quentin, Cali-  
fornia

*Appellee.*

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

Appeal From the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Northern Division

EDMUND G. BROWN  
Attorney General of California

DORIS H. MAIER  
Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM O. MINOR  
Deputy Attorney General  
Library and Courts Building  
Sacramento 14, California

*Attorneys for Appellee*

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad Prosequendum and Ad Testificandum as Well as the Supplemental Docu- ments Failed to State Facts Entitling Appellant to Relief From the Federal Courts.....	6
II. Appellant Has Neither a Constitutional Right Nor Any Right to Practice Law While an Inmate of a State Prison..	11
III. The Prison Authorities of the State of California Did Not Deprive Appellant of Any Rights to Which He Was Legally Entitled or For the Deprivation of Which He Might Seek Relief in a Federal District Court.....	15
IV. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Appellant the Right to File a Criminal Complaint Against the Prison Authorities or Other State Officials.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### CASES

	Page
Adams v. Ellis, 197 F. 2d 483_____	15
Ahrens v. Clark, 335 U. S. 188_____	10
Alzua v. Johnson, 231 U. S. 106, 34 S. Ct. 27, 58 L. Ed. 142_____	18
Bradley v. Fisher, 13 Wall. 335, 20 L. Ed. 646_____	18
Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397, 97 L. Ed. 469_8, 9, 10	10
Cochran v. Kansas, 316 U. S. 255_____	15
Collins v. Traeger, 27 F. 2d 842_____	12
Darr v. Burford, 339 U. S. 200, 94 L. Ed. 767, 70 S. Ct. 587_8, 9, 10	10
Dayton v. McGranery, 201 F. 2d 711_____	15
Ex parte Dostel, 243 F. 664_____	12
Ex parte Hibbs, 26 F. 421_____	12
Ex parte Hull, 312 U. S. 546_____	15
Finley v. California, 222 U. S. 28_____	8
Gerrish v. State of Maine, 89 F. Supp. 244_____	15
Green v. State of Maine, 113 F. Supp. 253_____	15
Gusman v. Marrero, 180 U. S. 81_____	12, 13
Higgins v. Steele, 195 F. 2d 366_____	20
In re Atchley, 48 Cal. 2d 408, 310 P. 2d 15_____	9
In re Chavez, 72 F. 1006_____	12
In re Chessman, 44 Cal. 2d. 1, 279 P. 2d 24_____	15, 18
In re Craig, 70 F. 969_____	12
In re Egan, 24 Cal. 2d 323, 149 P. 2d 693_____	13
In re Hough, 24 Cal. 2d 522, 150 P. 2d 448_____	9
In re Lavine, 2 Cal. 2d 324, 41 P. 2d 161_____	13
In re Meek, 138 F. Supp. 327_____	14
In re Wells, 35 Cal. 2d 889, 221 P. 2d 947_____	8
Jefferson v. Teets, 248 F. 2d 955, cert. den. 26 L.W. 3250_3, 8, 11	11
Jennings v. Nester, 217 F. 2d 153_____	18
Johnson v. Matthews, 182 F. 2d 677_____	10
Kelly v. Dowd, 140 F. 2d 81_____	17
Kenny v. Fox, 232 F. 2d 288_____	18
McAffee v. Clemmer, 171 F. 2d 131_____	10
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U. S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 340, 79 L. Ed. 791_9	9
Morris v. Igoe, 209 F. 2d 108_____	15
Numer v. Miller, 165 F. 2d 986_____	15
Ortega v. Ragen, 216 F. 2d 561_____	15
Peckham v. Scanlon, 241 F. 2d 761_____	18
People v. Finley, 153 Cal. 59, 94 P. 248_____	8
People v. Jefferson, 47 Cal. 2d 438, 303 P. 2d 1024, cert. den. 352 U. S. 1029, 1 L. Ed. 2d 600, 77 S. Ct. 597_____	3, 8, 11
People v. Wells, 33 Cal. 2d 330, 202 P. 2d 53_____	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED—Continued

### CASES—Continued

	Page
Price v. Johnston, 334 U. S. 266, 68 S. Ct. 1049, 92 L. Ed. 1356	16
Reilly v. Hiatt, 63 F. Supp. 477	15
Siegel v. Ragen, 180 F. 2d 785, 788	16
Sisquoc Ranch Co. v. Roth, 153 F. 2d 437	12
State v. Gladden, 240 F. 2d 910	15
Stroud v. Swope, 187 F. 2d 850	15
Tabor v. Hardwick, 224 F. 2d 526	17
Tate v. Heinze, 187 F. 2d 98	20
Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U. S. 367, 71 S. Ct. 783, 95 L. Ed. 1019	17
Townsend v. State Bar, 210 Cal. 362, 291 P. 837	13
U. S. ex rel. Funaro v. Watchorn, 164 F. 152	12
U. S. ex rel. Bryant v. Houston, 273 F. 915	12, 13
U. S. v. Bibb, 249 F. 2d 839	18
U. S. v. Ragen, 237 F. 2d 953	17
U. S. v. Williams, 341 U. S. 70, 71 S. Ct. 581, 95 L. Ed. 747	17
Wagner v. Ragen, 213 F. 2d 294	17

### CODES

California Penal Code	
Sec. 246	8
Sec. 1474	12, 13
Sec. 4500	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13
Sec. 5058	15
United States Code	
Title 18, Sec. 241 et seq.	17
Title 28, Sec. 2242	12
Title 28, Sec. 2244	10, 11
Title 28, Sec. 2254	10, 19
Title 42, Sec. 1983	16
Title 42, Sec. 1985(3)	16

### CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	16

### MISCELLANEOUS

Prison Rule F2 2602	16
---------------------	----



No. 15816
